TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM625055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chinook Therapeutics, Inc.		02/02/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HealthTree, Inc.
Street Address:	3315 Mayflower Ave., Suite 1
City:	Lehi
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84043
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4707964	GVAX
Registration Number:	4684913	GVAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155127467

Email: frankenfieldb@ballardspahr.com Beth Frankenfield, Ballard Spahr LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1735 Market Street 51st Fl.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 18964

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth Frankenfield	
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Frankenfield/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/08/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=GVAX trademark assignment#page1.tif source=GVAX trademark assignment#page2.tif source=GVAX trademark assignment#page3.tif source=GVAX trademark assignment#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007183 FRAME: 0415

900595755

ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is by Chinook Therapeutics, Inc., having a place of business at 1600 Fairview Ave. E., Seattle, WA 98102, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") with respect to the United States trademark registrations listed in Appendix A of this Assignment (hereinafter "the Trademarks"):

WHEREAS, HealthTree, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at 3315 Mayflower Ave, Suite 1, Lehi UT 84043, USA desires to obtain a quitclaim of any right, title, and interest the Assignors may have in or to said Trademarks.

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to transfer its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Assignee; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below.

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all its right, title, interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, as well as the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the Trademarks are used, including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

This Trademark Assignment Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

Two (2) signature pages follow.

IN WITNESS WHI	EREOF, I have executed t	his Assignment this	ebruary 2, 2021
		DocuSigned by:	
	Signature: /	kirk Schumadur	
	Printed Name:	213F6A8C678C4A7	
	Title:	SVP & General Counsel	
,		certificate verifies only the iden ttached, and not the truthfulnes	·
STATE OF WASHI	NGTON	}	
COUNTY OF		}}	
On	before me,		
		(insert name and title of	the officer)
who proved to me or subscribed to the wit in his/her/their autho	n the basis of satisfactory of hin instrument and ackno- rized capacity(ies), and the	evidence to be the person(s) we wledged to me that he/she/they at by his/her/their signature(s) the person(s) acted, executed	hose name(s) is/are y executed the same) on the instrument
I certify under PENA foregoing paragraph		er the laws of the State of Cali	fornia that the
WITNESS my hand	and official seal.		
Signature		_(Seal)	

Accepted for and on be	half of HealthTree, Inc.:		
Signature: /	Paul Allstrom D531D809918A4D8		<u>/</u>
Printed Name:	Paul Ahlstrom		
Title: CEO			
	ary 2, 2021		
			fies only the identity of the individual who of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity
STATE OF	_	}	
COUNTY OF		}}	
On	before me,		
		(insert r	name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within in his/her/their authoriz	n instrument and acknowled capacity(ies), and that	edged to me by his/her/t	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are that he/she/they executed the same heir signature(s) on the instrument s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENAL foregoing paragraph is		the laws of	the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and	d official seal.		
Signature	((Seal)	

APPENDIX A

US Registration Number 4707964

US Registration Number 4684913

RECORDED: 02/08/2021

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 007183 FRAME: 0419